

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL  
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The  
United States District Court For  
The District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

CLINT BOLICK  
NICHOLAS C. DRANIAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
Fax: (602) 256-7045  
cbolick@goldwaterinstitute.org  
ndranias@goldwaterinstitute.org

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PRECLEARANCE VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE “PRACTICAL EXPERIENCE” DICTATES THERE IS NO LONGER EXTRA- ORDINARY JUSTIFICATION FOR THE RACIALISM PRECLEARANCE SYS- TEMATICALLY PROMOTES.....	6
A. THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE LACKS EXTRAORDINARY JUSTIF- ICATION BECAUSE ACTIVE STATE- SPONSORED INVIDIOUS DISCRIM- INATION HAS DIMINISHED TO THE POINT OF INSIGNIFICANCE. ....	8
B. THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE LACKS EXTRAORDINARY JUSTIFICATION BECAUSE PRECLEARANCE ITSELF HAS CAUSED AND CONTINUES TO THREATEN ACTIVE STATE- SPONSORED INVIDIOUS DISCRIM- INATION.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. PRECLEARANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COMMANDEERS TRADITIONAL ATTRIBUTES OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY WITHOUT CONGRUENCE OR PROPORTIONALITY TO THE GOAL OF REMEDYING ACTIVE STATE-SPONSORED INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	8
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)....	14, 15, 16
<i>City of Rome v. U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	7, 12, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	16
<i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , 253 F.R.D. 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	13
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	5, 8, 13, 15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	1, 5, 13, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XV .....	1, 5, 11, 14, 15
Ariz. Const. Art. 4, Pt. 2, Sec. 1 (West 2009) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1973c (West 2009) .....	2
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973c(b) (West 2009) .....	7
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Abigail Thernstrom, Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess, 5 Georgetown J. Law & P. Pol. 41, 61-72 (2007), available at <a href="http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/_journ_of_law-section5.pdf">http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/_journ_of_law-section5.pdf</a> (last visited February 18, 2009).....	7
Bradley J. Schlozman, “Administrative Review of Voting Changes,” Testimony before the Subcommittee of the Constitution Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, October 25, 2005 .....	9
Edward Blum, Lauren Campbell, <i>Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act</i> , Study Submitted to the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (AEI May 17, 2006), at 2-3, available at <a href="http://www.aei.org/docLib/20060515_BlumCampbellreport.pdf">http://www.aei.org/docLib/20060515_BlumCampbellreport.pdf</a> (last visited February 18, 2009) .....	9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Edward Blum, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> 20-27 (AEI Press, Washington D.C., 2007), available at <a href="http://www.aei.org/docLib/20080818_UnintendedConsequencesBlum.pdf">http://www.aei.org/docLib/20080818_UnintendedConsequencesBlum.pdf</a> (last visited February 18, 2009) .....	2, 3, 7
Howard Fischer, “Redistricting Lines Rejected; New Plan Needed by Next Week for Federal Review,” <i>Arizona Daily Star</i> , May 21, 2002, 4A.....	3
Robbie Sherwood, “Corr Consultants Admit Flaws Affected Redistrict Maps,” <i>Arizona Republic</i> , May 6, 2002, 4B .....	3
Susan Falck, <i>Jim Crow Legislation Overview: Jim Crow Outside the South</i> , <a href="http://www.jimcrowhistory.org/scripts/jimcrow/lawsoutside.cgi?state=Arizona">http://www.jimcrowhistory.org/scripts/jimcrow/lawsoutside.cgi?state=Arizona</a> (last visited February 16, 2009) .....	3
Voting Rights Initiative at the University of Michigan Law School, Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, Study Submitted to the U.S. House Subcommittee on the Constitution (2006).....	9
